Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data provided below gives pro forma effect to the merger,
reflecting the issuance of 0.705 Partnership LP units for each outstanding Holdings unit. In addition, the Partnership�s
existing partnership agreement will be amended and restated to provide for the cancellation of the incentive
distribution rights and the approximate 0.5% general partner interest in the Partnership owned, directly and indirectly,
by the Partnership GP will be converted into a non-economic general partner interest in the Partnership. The unaudited
pro forma balance sheet data assumes the merger occurred as of June 30, 2010. The unaudited pro forma income
statement data for the year ended December 31, 2009 and for the six months ended June 30, 2010 assumes the merger
occurred as of January 1, 2009 and January 1, 2010, respectively.

Holdings Consolidated Historical Pro Forma
Six Six

Months Months
Ended Year Ended Ended

Year Ended December 31, June 30, December 31, June 30,
2005(1) 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2009 2010

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per unit amounts)

Income Statement
Data:
Product sales $ 6,629 $ 9,840 $ 10,680 $ 1,304,097 $ 1,125,653 $ 1,069,914 $ 1,125,653 $ 1,069,914
Transportation and other
services 401,817 451,920 508,667 592,555 644,719 328,536 644,719 328,536

Total revenues(2) 408,446 461,760 519,347 1,896,652 1,770,372 1,398,450 1,770,372 1,398,450
Cost of product sales
and natural gas storage
services 6,457 9,637 10,473 1,274,135 1,103,015 1,068,382 1,103,015 1,068,382
Operating expenses 190,293 217,737 245,271 281,965 275,930 135,352 275,930 135,352
Depreciation and
amortization 32,408 39,629 40,236 50,834 54,699 29,197 54,699 29,197
Asset impairment
expense � � � � 59,724 � 59,724 �
General and
administrative 23,419 29,884 28,014 43,226 41,147 24,089 41,147 24,089
Reorganization expense � � � � 32,057 � 32,057 �

Operating income(2) 155,869 164,873 195,353 246,492 203,800 141,430 203,800 141,430
Investment income 884 1,410 1,490 1,553 453 240 453 240
Interest and debt
expense (55,366) (60,702) (51,721) (75,410) (75,147) (43,006) (75,239) (43,052)
Earnings from equity
investments 5,303 6,219 7,553 7,988 12,531 5,416 12,531 5,416

Net income 106,690 111,800 152,675 180,623 141,637 104,080 141,545 104,034
Less: net income
attributable to
noncontrolling interests (99,704) (103,066) (129,754) (154,146) (92,043) (81,303) (4,202) (2,511)

Edgar Filing: BUCKEYE PARTNERS, L.P. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 57

Net income attributable
to Holdings(2) $ 6,986 $ 8,734 $ 22,921 $ 26,477 $ 49,594 $ 22,777 $ 137,343 $ 101,523

Net income from August
9 to December 31, 2006 $ � $ 2,599 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Earnings per limited
partner unit:(3)
Basic $ � $ 0.09 $ 0.81 $ 0.94 $ 1.75 $ 0.80 $ 1.95 $ 1.42
Diluted $ � $ 0.09 $ 0.81 $ 0.94 $ 1.75 $ 0.80 $ 1.94 $ 1.42